Public Document Pack

Tendring

District Council

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE. TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES
SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: Friday, 14 December 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber - Weeley
MEMBERSHIP:
Councillor Cossens Councillor White
Councillor Watson Councillor Davis (Stand-by Member)

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact
Debbie Bunce on 01255 686573.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday, 3 December 2018

Chief Executive www.tendringdc.qgov.uk F Y INVESTORS

lan Davidson Minicom: 01255 475566 §‘ E IN PEOPLE
n_L

VANDOV


http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received
from Members.

Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee, held on 14 September 2018.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal
Interest, and the nature of i, in relation to any item on the agenda.

Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of
reference of the Committee.

A.1 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services ) - Application for the
Grant of a Premises Licence - Teardrop Site, Williamsburg Avenue, Harwich, Essex
CO12 4GA (Pages 9 - 38)

The Sub-Committee is invited to consider an application for the grant of a Premises
Licence in respect of the above premises.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting. In the event of an alarm sounding, please

calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 14 September 2018
Committee

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,
HELD ON FRIDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 AT 2.00 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY,
CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Cossens, Davis, White and Watson

In Attendance: Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Linda Trembath (Senior
Solicitor (Litigation and Governance)), Emma King (Licensing
Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance Administration
Officer)

CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

It was moved by Councillor White, seconded by Councillor Davis and:-
RESOLVED - That Councillor Cossens be elected Chairman for the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Licences Sub-Committee held on 3 August
2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37

There were none.

A.1 REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) -
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - -17 HIGH STREET,
MANNINGTREE, ESSEX

The Chairman (Councillor Cossens) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made
introductory remarks. He stated that he wished to give an equal amount of time to both
the applicant and the objector to make their cases. He proposed 15 minutes for each
side.

Additional information had been provided by the Objector to the Sub-Committee and the
Applicant and the Chairman gave the Applicant five minutes to read this before the
Licensing Manager began her verbal summary.

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) then gave a verbal summary of

the written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its
consideration, as set out in item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operational

Page 1




Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 14 September 2018
Committee

Services), an application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at 17 High Street,
Manningtree.

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the original proposed opening hours for the
premises which were:-

Mondays to Saturday 1200 hours to 0000 hours and Sundays 1200 to 2300 hours.

The Licensing Manager reported that the proposed licensable activities applied for by
the applicant were before Members in Sections 3.1 to 3.4 of the written report.

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory
Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and those were detailed in Sections
4.1 to 4.5 inclusive.

Members were further informed that two letters of representation/objection had been
received in relation to this application.

It was reported that no Responsible Authorities had made representations on the
application.

The Sub-Committee had before it for its information the relevant extracts from the
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of planning considerations and the
statutory ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.

Members also had before them for their assistance the relevant paragraphs from the
Home Office’s Section 182 Guidance that accompanied the Licensing Act 2003 in
respect of the following —

(1) Prevention of Public Nuisance;
(2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and
(3) Planning and Building Control.

The Chairman asked if anyone had any questions that they would like to ask the
Licensing Manager following her summary of the written report. There were no
questions.

The Applicant, Mr Rowan Hunter gave representations to the Sub-Committee. He
stated that he wished to open a local Wine Bar, but would not serve alcohol during all of
the hours between 12 Noon and 12 Midnight, but would only serve between 5.00 p.m.
and closing time. He would also allow the premises to be used for private hire. Other
pubs in the area were around residential areas and the premises would not be adding
any extra premises to the High Street as the White Hart pub had closed. Those
premises had previously been for retail use and had been closed for over a year.

The High Street was very busy and Mr Hunter considered that the traffic noise would be
worse than what would emanate from the bar. He said that it would add jobs to the local
area and that he would also be hiring out the premises for private events and charitable
functions. He stated that he would not be having live music, only background music.

Page 2



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 14 September 2018
Committee

The Chairman then asked the objector, Mrs Bettle whether she had any questions for Mr
Hunter. She stated that her husband was also an objector but that he could not attend
today.

Mrs Bettle stated that if this licence was granted, it would be in breach of the planning
conditions for the premises. Mr Hunter then stated that he had just reapplied for
planning permission, and that he had applied for seven days trading, as opposed to the
four that had been granted on the current planning permission.

The Chairman then asked the Sub-Committee whether they had any questi
[...]
direct breach of the
planning permission already granted.

Mrs Bettle stated that Mr Hunter should wait until he obtained his planning permission
before he applied for his premises licence.

She stated that it would also be in breach of the licensing objective of the prevention of
crime and disorder. There were many other premises in Manningtree that provided
evening entertainment.

She also stated that she was concerned in respect of the licensing objective of public
safety and she felt that these premises were probably in the worst place in the High
Street for an evening establishment and this was where the street narrowed.

There was also the consideration of peaceful enjoyment for the residents living nearby.
She stated that residential use was increasing in the area and many had bedrooms at
the front of their properties and they would therefore not have peaceful enjoyment.
Indeed the White Hart pub which had closed had applied to change it's use to
residential.

The Chairman then asked Mr Hunter whether he had any questions for Mrs Bettle. Mr
Hunter asked Mrs Bettle what she thought traffic queuing in the High Street had to do
with his business. Mrs Bettle responded in that she said that the volume of traffic
already showed that there were enough premises trading in the evenings and there was
no need for another one and also that those premises did not open out directly onto the
road, whereas his did.

Page 4



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 14 September 2018
Committee

The Chairman then asked the Sub-Committee whether they had any questions for Mrs
Bettle.

Members asked whether the traffic was still two-way on the High Street and Mrs Bettle
said that yes it was, until the pinch point whereby one way took priority over the other.

Members asked Mrs Bettle whether the principal reason for her objection was the sound
levels — i.e. amplified music for now potentially seven nights and she responded that yes
this was the main point and these were all planning c
[...]
ould be the 30-50 years age group.

Mrs Bettle stated her concern about the comments in respect of using the premises as a
hire space/community hub because of the issues of traffic and the fact that the premises
had been given permission for use as a coffee shop with limited wine bar use and also
that another condition was that there was to be no amplified music at the premises and
the premises licence being applied for was stating use as a wine bar with amplified
music. She felt that if the Council granted this Licence it would bring them it into
disrepute. She stated that she felt the right time to ask for a Premises Licence would be

Page 5



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 14 September 2018
Committee

once the current planning application had been granted. Mr Hunter could then apply for
a Premises Licence based on his planning permission.

The Sub-Committee, the Council’'s Solicitor and the Legal and Governance
Administration Officer then withdrew from the meeting for the Sub-Committee to
consider the application and reach a decision.

After a period of time the Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and
Governance Administration Officer then returned to the meeting and the Council’s
Solicitor confirmed that she had provided legal advice to the Sub-Committee whilst it
was making its decision in respect of whether the Sub-Committee could be adjourned
because of the recent submission of Mr Hunter's planning application, but that she
cannot-could not see any specific power to allow the Committee to be adjourned at this
point in the proceedings for more than 5 working days.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the Sub-Committee’s formal
decision as follows:

“Application No. 18/00457/PREMGR — Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence
in respect of 17 High Street, Manningtree.

1. The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application. In
reaching our decision, we have taken into account the views expressed by the
Applicant, the representations received from residents, along with the Guidance
issued by the Secretary of State and other matters setting out the Licensing
Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. The Sub-Committee does not agree to grant the application in full. The sections
of the application that are not agreed are as follows:-

Sections 3.1 Performance of Live Music; 3.2 Performance of Recorded Music;
3.3 Anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or
performance of dance; 3.4 supply of alcohol [on the premises only] in part:
These were not granted taking into account paragraphs 1.14 and 1.19 of this
Authority’s 4™ Licensing Policy which came into effect on 9 February 2016,
having heard both the applicant and objector.

3. However, subject to paragraph 2 above, the Sub-Committee has decided to
grant part of this application namely a Premises Licence for the sale of alcohol
on Thursdays to Saturdays weekly between 6.00 p.m. and 11.00 p.m. and
Sundays 6.00 p.m. to 10.00 p.m.

The reason for the grant of this Licence brings it in line with current planning permission
to open for the sale of alcohol on those days and between those hours, and to grant any
longer hours or additional days would place the applicant in breach of those conditions
and potentially liable to prosecution.

If a new planning application is granted then the Sub-Committee would be willing to
reconsider and suggest no additional/or reduced fee be charged.

Page 6



Premises / Personal Licences Sub- 14 September 2018
Committee

Finally, | must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

This Decision was made today, 14 September 2018 and will be confirmed in writing to
all parties.”

The meeting was declared closed at 4.48 p.m.

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2018
REPORT OF CORPORATE D
[...]
 Authority
has received a representation about an application which is relevant to one or more of the four
licensing objectives, and which suggests that the application may have a negative impact on one
or more of the licensing objectives.

A.1  LICENSING ACT 2003 — APPLICATION NO: 18/00615/PREMGR
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE
- TEARDROP SITE, WILLIAMSBURG AVENUE, HARWICH, ESSEX, CO12 4GA

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Applicants
McDonald's Restaurant Limited

1.2 Premises
Teardrop Site, Williamsburg Avenue, Harwich, Essex, CO12 4GA

1.3 Agents
Shoosmiths LLP, The Lakes, Northampton, NN4 7SH

1.4 Ward
Harwich West Central

1.5 Reason for Application
The application is made under the Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises Licence to include
late night refreshments at these premises.

2.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

2.1 The premises will operate as a restaurant selling food and non-alcoholic drinks for
consumption on and off the premises.

2.2 Proposed Opening Hours

The applicants are proposing to open to the public Mondays to Sunday 0000 hours to 2359
hours.

Page 10



3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

PROPOSED LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 2300 — 0500

STEPS THAT APPLICANTS PROPOSE TO TAKE TO PROMOTE
THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES WITHIN THEIR OPERATING SCHEDULE

The applicant has stated the following steps in the application to promote the licensing
objectives. These measures are reproduced as shown in the application form and are
detailed below for ease of reference. These are:

Crime and Disorder
This restaurant is keen to work in partnership with the local police service to prevent crime
and disorder.

CCTV

McDonald’'s operates a robust CCTV Policy to ensure compliance with Data Protection
Legislation and to assist the Police with the prevention and detection of crime. At all stores
where CCTV is in operation appropriate signage reflecting this information is displayed.

McDonald’s operate digital motion activated CCTV syste
[...]
 to licensing authorities in relation to applications for the
grant, variation, minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises
certificates, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises.

Representations can be made either against or in support of an application. The relevant
extracts from the Section 182 Guidance that accompanies the Licensing Act 2003 advises
the following in relation to this point.

9.3 Relevant representations can be made in opposition to, or in support of, an application
and can be made by any individual, body or business that has grounds to do so.

2 emails and 1 letter of representations/objections have been received from residents in

relation to this application.

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES
No representations have been received from any other Responsible Authorities.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy expects applicants to demonstrate
in their operating schedule that suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and
will be implemented and maintained to prevent public nuisance relevant to the individual
style and characteristics of their premises.

The relevant extracts from the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of
Planning considerations (shown in italics) and also the ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’
licensing objective are as follows:

When the Licensing Authority is considering any application, it will avoid duplication with
other regulatory regimes, so far as possible, and does not intend to use the licensing
regime to achieve outcomes that can be achieved by other legislation. In particular, its
licensing functions will be discharged separately from the Authority's functions as the local
planning authority. However, applications for premises licences for permanent
commercial premises should normally be from businesses with planning consent for
the property concerned. (Other permissions may be applicable to licensed premises and
applicants a
[...]
suggest that Condition 4 is not necessary for the protection of
residential amenity.

| therefore OBJECT to the Licensing Application to allow for opening and the sale of goods to
customers between 23:00pm and 05:00am Mondays to Sundays.

In addition to the two requests as above, would you please acknowledge receipt of this email
and confirm to me that this email will be logged into your system as an OBJECTION to the
Licensing Application and will therefore be part of the evidence base used in the determination
of the application.

Page 35


mailto:terry.froghoppers@btopenworld.com
mailto:licensingsection@tendringdc.gov.uk

Dr T.C.Rogers

Virus-free. www.avg.com

Page 36


http://www.avg.com/email-signature?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient
http://www.avg.com/email-signature?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 A.1 Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services ) - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Teardrop Site, Williamsburg Avenue, Harwich, Essex CO12 4GA
	Application - McDonalds Harwich (3)
	Application Plan - McDonalds Harwich (3)
	Location Plan - McDonalds Harwich (3)
	Objection_McDonald's_Thompson (3)
	E-mail Objection
	Objection Mcleod  Brasier (2)




Minutes of the meeting


Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

14 December 2018

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON FRIDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2018 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL CHAMBER

Present: Councillors Cossens, Watson, White and Davis

Also Present: Mr Craig Newnes (Franchisee for McDonalds),  Mr Freddie 
Humphries (Barrister, Shoosmiths)

In Attendance: Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Linda Trembath (Senior 
Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & Deputy Monitoring Officer), 
Emma King (Licensing Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer)

21. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor White, seconded by Councillor Watson and:-

RESOLVED – That Councillor Cossens be elected Chairman for the meeting.

22. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Licences Sub-Committee held on 14 
September 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Davis declared a Personal Interest in the item in that she had been a 
Management Trainee for McDonalds many years ago.

24. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none.

25. A.1 REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES ) - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - TEARDROP SITE, 
WILLIAMSBURG AVENUE, HARWICH, ESSEX CO12 4GA 

The Chairman (Councillor Cossens) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks.  

The Council’s Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) then gave a verbal summary of 
the written report and advised that the Sub-Committee had before it, for its 
consideration, as set out in item A.1 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operational 
Services), an application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at the Teardrop Site, 
Williamsburg Avenue, Harwich.

Section 2.2 of the written report set out the proposed opening hours for the premises 
which were:



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

14 December 2018

Mondays to Sunday 0000 hours to 2359 hours.

The Licensing Manager reported that the proposed licensable activities applied for by 
the applicant were before Members in Sections 3.1 to 3.4 of the written report.

The applicant had stated the steps that they proposed to take to promote the statutory 
Licensing Objectives within the Operating Schedule and those were detailed in Sections 
4.1 to 4.5 inclusive.

Members were further informed that two e-mails and one letter of 
representation/objection had been received in relation to this application.

It was reported that no Responsible Authorities had made representations on the 
application.

The Sub-Committee had before it for its information the relevant extracts from the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in respect of planning considerations and the 
statutory ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective.
 
Members also had before them for their assistance the relevant paragraphs from the 
Home Office’s Section 182 Guidance that accompanied the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the following –

(1) Prevention of Public Nuisance;
(2) Prevention of Crime and Disorder; and
(3) Planning and Building Control.

The Chairman stated that he wished to give an equal amount of time to both the 
applicant and the objectors to make their cases.  He proposed 15 minutes for each side.

Mr Craig Newnes, Franchisee for McDonalds gave a brief summary of his  employment 
with McDonalds, with whom he had begun employment in 1990. He had been an 
Operations Manager for 16 years, responsible for 50 restaurants across Essex and East 
London.  He had been a franchisee for a number of McDonalds’ restaurants including 
some that were open 24 hours.  He was now a franchisee for several McDonalds in the 
area including Clacton, Weeley and Colchester and also owned the Sudbury 
Restaurant.  In 2017 Colchester Borough Council had asked him to be one of 6 
Ambassadors for the town, and he was now a Colchester Ambassador as well as being 
part of Colbac, the Colchester against Crime group.  He had joined Sudbury Chamber of 
Commerce from day one, and he was also involved in Sudbury in Bloom and Weeley in 
Bloom. He had recently been involved in a “community litter event” where, over 6 hours 
in the rain, he and others had collected 50 bags of rubbish. He was also involved with 
the Clacton Town Partnership and he had recently been approached to sit on the Town 
Centre Working Party.  He was proud that Harwich would now have a McDonald’s 
restaurant: they had hired 100 new staff to work there.  He stated that Mr Daryl Burley 
who was also in attendance at the meeting would be the Manager of the Harwich 
Restaurant.

Mr Freddie Humphries, Barrister at Shoosmiths who were representing McDonalds then 
gave representations to the Sub-Committee.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

14 December 2018

He stated that Mr Newnes was already operating five restaurants with 24 hour opening, 
with two of those located in the Tendring area.  Mr Newnes had heavy experience in 
dealing with issues but there had been no complaints about those restaurants since Mr 
Newnes  had taken them over in March.

He stated that Mr Daryl Burley had 2 years’ experience as manager at the Weeley 
restaurant, and so had experience for the Harwich restaurant.

He stated that he thought that there had been some confusion over the planning 
permission and the operating times for the site.  The site comprised of a Costa Coffee at 
one end of the site and McDonalds at the other end of the site – the overhead plan, at 
page 31 of the Officers’ report, did not show the position of the Costa Coffee building, 
and he then proceeded to show everyone present where on the plan Costa Coffee was.  
The planning permission had made a condition in respect of the Costa Coffee that they 
were only allowed to open until 11.00 p.m. in the evening, whereas the McDonalds site 
had no such restrictions.  The Costa Coffee shop was nearer to the residential area of 
Williamsburg Avenue.  He stated that there was no need for the users of McDonalds to 
travel into the residential area in order to gain access to McDonalds.  He said that it was 
not likely there would be an issue with the noise of cars etc. as the roundabout already 
took the area’s traffic and he did not think  vehicles using McDonald’s would add any 
further noise.

He reiterated the comments made on the application form in respect of CCTV in that the 
CCTV was of evidential quality if it was needed to show evidence of any incidents in the 
area. Whilst 12 cameras would be acceptable for premises of this size and layout, there 
were 24 cameras on-site in the interests of staff and customers’ safety. The cameras 
were 24 hour cameras at the site.  The restaurant also operated the Staffsafe system 
which had audio and visual monitoring capabilities which  could be activated by either 
fixed or mobile panic buttons.  This system linked to a CCTV operator and they  could 
then send outside help if there were any incidents at the Restaurant.

He stated that staff also had appropriate training to deal with any situations including the 
manager who had security and conflict resolution training.

He spoke about the issues of littering which had been raised by objectors.  He said that 
the Restaurant did a litter pick every day.  All litter regardless of where it originated from 
would be picked up on a daily basis from The Avenue.  There were six bins in the car 
park and also ‘target’ bins at the entrances to the car park and that they aimed to keep 
the local area tidy and free from litter as much as possible. The Company were only 
responsible for what it could control, and kept its own areas as clean and tidy as it  
could.

The Chairman then asked the Sub-Committee whether they had any questions for Mr 
Newnes and Mr Humphries.

Councillor Watson asked whether you had to drive from McDonalds to Costas and Mr 
Humphries stated that the car park was a shared car park with McDonalds at one end 
and Costas at the other.



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

14 December 2018

Councillor Cossens said that he was concerned about cars coming into the car park late 
at night, and particularly “hot hatches”.  Mr Newnes stated that the majority of customers 
drove in and that during the night time hours it was mainly the Police/Ambulance 
Service that used the Restaurant.  

Councillor White asked whether any boats came in during those hours.  Mr Newnes said 
that no boats were coming into Harwich overnight, the last came in at midnight and the 
next boat was after 5 am so this would not increase the amount of cars coming and 
going in the car park.

Mr Newnes stated that there had only been one complaint at the Colchester Restaurant 
about 3 years ago about a noisy driver and this had been dealt with by the Police and 
the offender had been prosecuted.  Any issues with the late night opening were 
addressed by the restaurant as far as possible.

Councillor White asked whether there was a need for late night refreshment and it was 
stated that Drive-Thru’s tended to have less noise and had so far not been a problem for 
them.

Councillor Cossens said that he was concerned about the litter as he had noticed a lot 
of litter in connection with the Weeley restaurant although this had been better of late 
and asked how the Restaurant dealt with litter further away from the restaurant.

Mr Newnes said that in the past he had been approached by a resident regarding litter 
from the restaurant in Great Bentley and he accompanied the gentleman, Councillor 
Zoe Fairley’s father, to see where the problem was.  A litter pick was undertaken.  Mr 
Newnes stated that if a problem of littering was brought to his attention then he would 
always do his best to try and resolve the problem.  He said that additional signage had 
been put up at the Weeley Restaurant to try and stop any littering issues  Mr Newnes 
said that if he was in Harwich and learned that there was a “hot spot” they would go and 
address the issue and also said that Moses was doing a great job at Weeley walking 
around the site in a yellow jacket.

The Chairman then asked the objector, Terry Rogers if he had any questions for Mr 
Newnes or Mr Humphries.  Mr Rogers stated that Harwich Town Council had recently 
passed a resolution to employ two PCSO’s for the area to deal with problems in the 
area.  He said that he felt that McDonalds would only exacerbate the problems there 
with low level crime and asked how they related their statements to Harwich appointing 
two PCSO’s.  It was pointed out that neither the Committee nor the Applicant knew the 
basis upon which Harwich Town Council had decided to appoint two PCSO’s.  

Ms Thompson, who was also objecting to this application asked how many of the 
Restaurants that Mr Newnes ran were on the edge of residential housing estates.

Mr Newnes said that he operated five drive-thru restaurants.  Colchester McDonalds in 
Cowdray Avenue was opposite a housing estate, and that near the stadium was also 
close to a residential area, and the new Clacton restaurant had housing nearby.  With 
this newly opened restaurant he had had a complaint regarding an illuminated sign and 
his solution  had been to switch the sign off during the night



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

14 December 2018

The Chairman then asked the objector, Ms Thompson to present her representations to 
the Sub-Committee.

Ms Thompson said that she welcomed business to the area and it brought many good 
things, and would do the right things on its own site but any problems from the 
restaurant  would be a nuisance for the residents nearby particularly if cars visiting the 
restaurant  went into the nearby residential areas which were mostly a lot of small roads.

The Chairman then asked the objector, Mr Rogers to present his representations to the 
Sub-Committee.

Mr Rogers said that although an applicant did not have to provide a basis for their 
application or set out any benefits, any objectors must meet the criteria set down in the 
Licensing Objectives.  He felt that his objections came under the licensing objective of 
preventing public nuisance.  He stated that the planning application decision stated that 
the restaurants could not open outside of the hours 02300-0500 hrs for noise and 
disturbance reasons and keeping them to a minimum  He felt that the Planning Authority 
had considered this and decided that residential amenity took priority.  He said that 
although McDonalds was not yet operational it was hard to know what the issues would 
be, and it was impossible to extrapolate evidence from elsewhere.  He felt that the Sub-
Committee should reject the application and McDonalds make another application in 
twelve months’ time to gauge if there were any issues during that time.

Mr Humphries stated that the condition on the planning permission in respect of 
operating times was only in respect of the Costa Coffee site and not the McDonalds site.  
There were no restrictions on operating times on the McDonalds site.  The only 
requirement was for them to apply for a Late Night Refreshment Licence to serve hot 
food after 11.00 p.m. 

Mr Rogers stated that the planning conditions were not at all clear and asked should the 
Planning Decision Notice relate to both sites given the proximity of Costa and 
McDonalds to each other.

The Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and Governance 
Administration Officer then withdrew from the meeting for the Sub-Committee to 
consider the application and reach a decision.

After a period of time the Sub-Committee, the Council’s Solicitor and the Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer then returned to the meeting and the Council’s 
Solicitor confirmed that she had not provided any specific legal advice to the Sub-
Committee whilst it was making its decision.

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee then read out the following decision:

Application No: 18/00615/PREMGR – Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in 
respect of McDonald’s Restaurants Ltd, Teardrop Site, Williamsburg Avenue, Harwich, 
Essex CO12 4GA.

1. The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to this application.  In 
reaching our decision, we have taken into account the views expressed by 
the Applicant, the representations received from residents along with the 



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

14 December 2018

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and other matters set out in the 
Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

2. The decision of the Sub-Committee is to GRANT this application in full.

Finally, I must mention that all parties who are aggrieved at the decision of the Sub-
Committee have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

This Decision was made today, 14 December 2018 and will be confirmed in writing to all 
parties.”

The meeting was declared closed at 11.29 am 

Chairman


